

No. 07-976

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

T-MOBILE USA, INC., OMNIPOINT COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
D/B/A T-MOBILE, AND TMO CA/NV, LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

JENNIFER LASTER, ANDREW THOMPSON, ELIZABETH
VOORHIES, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHERS
SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KIRK B. HULETT*
DENNIS STEWART
HULETT HARPER STEWART
550 West C Street, Suite 1600
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 338-1133

CRAIG M. NICHOLAS
MATTHEW B. BUTLER
NICHOLAS & BUTLER
255 Broadway, 19th Floor
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 325-0492

DEEPAK GUPTA
SCOTT L. NELSON
BONNIE ROBIN-VERGEER
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Respondents

April 25, 2008

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT 3

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 7

I. There Is No Conflict Over the Question Presented. ...8

 A. Every Court That Has Decided the Question
 Presented Has Reached the Same Conclusion. ...8

 B. The Third Circuit’s Opinion in *Gay* Does Not
 Create a Conflict. 10

 C. There Is No Broader Conflict of Federal Law
 Concerning the Enforceability of Class-Action
 Bans. 17

II. T-Mobile’s Claim of a Conflict With This Court’s
 Precedent Restates Its Misguided Preemption
 Theory, Which Has Not Been Adopted By Any
 Court. 21

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Gentry</i> , No. 07-998.....	1
<i>Coady v. Cross Country Bank</i> , 729 N.W.2d 732 (Wis. App. 2007)	9
<i>Creighton v. Blockbuster, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1560626 (D. Or. 2007)	10
<i>Dale v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 498 F.3d 1216 (11th Cir. 2007).....	9, 19
<i>Delta Funding v. Harris</i> , 912 A.2d 104 (N.J. 2006).....	20
<i>Delta Funding v. Harris</i> , 426 F.3d 671 (3d Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Delta Funding v. Harris</i> , 466 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court of Los Angeles</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dix v. ICT Group, Inc.</i> , 161 P.3d 1016 (Wash. 2007).....	23
<i>Doctor's Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	4, 22

<i>Gay v. Creditinform,</i> 511 F.3d 369 (3d Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Green Tree Financial Corporation v. Bazzle,</i> 539 U.S. 444 (2003).....	3
<i>Hollins v. Debt Relief of America,</i> 479 F. Supp. 2d 1099 (D. Neb. 2007).....	10
<i>Homa v. American Express Co.,</i> 3d Cir. Case No. 07-2921.....	15
<i>Jenkins v. First America Cash Advance of Ga.,</i> 400 F.3d 868 (11th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Johnson v. West Suburban Bank,</i> 225 F.3d 366 (3d Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Kinkel v. Cingular Wireless LLC,</i> 857 N.E.2d 250 (Ill. 2006).....	8, 17, 21
<i>Kristian v. Comcast Corp.,</i> 446 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Leonard v. Terminix International Co., L.P.,</i> 854 So. 2d 529 (Ala. 2002).....	9
<i>Livingston v. Associates Finance Inc.,</i> 339 F.3d 553 (7th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Lowden v. T-Mobile USA,</i> 512 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2008).....	9, 15

<i>Lytle v. CitiFinancial Services, Inc.</i> , 810 A.2d 643 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2002).....	12
<i>Management Enterprises, Inc. v. Thorncroft Co.</i> , 416 S.E.2d 229 (Va. 1992).....	11
<i>Merrill, Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Clemente</i> , 2008 WL 857756 (3d Cir. Mar. 31, 2008)	16
<i>Muhammad v. County Bank of Rehoboth, Del.</i> , 912 A.2d 88 (N.J. 2006).....	8, 17, 20, 21
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	22
<i>Randolph v. Green Tree Finance Corp.</i> , 244 F.3d 814 (11th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Reuter v. Davis</i> , 2006 WL 3743016 (Fla. Cir. Ct. 2006)	9
<i>Salley v. Option One Mortgage Corp.</i> , 925 A.2d 115 (Pa. 2007).....	17
<i>Scott v. Cingular Wireless</i> , 161 P.3d 1000 (Wash. 2007).....	8, 21
<i>Shroyer v. New Cingular Wireless Services, Inc.</i> , 498 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2007).....	6, 9, 21, 22
<i>Snowden v. Checkpoint Cashing</i> , 290 F.3d 631 (4th Cir. 2002).....	18

Southland Corp. v. Keating,
465 U.S. 1 (1984) 14

State ex rel. Dunlap v. Berger,
567 S.E.2d 265 (W. Va. 2002) 8

Thibodeau v. Comcast Corp.,
912 A.2d 874 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2006)..... 12

Tillman v. Commercial Credit Loans, Inc.,
655 S.E.2d 362 (N.C. 2008) 8

Ting v. AT&T,
319 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2003) 9

Vasquez-Lopez v. Beneficial Oregon, Inc.,
152 P.3d 940 (Or. App. 2007) 9

Whitney v. Alltel Communications, Inc.,
173 S.W.3d 300 (Mo. App. 2005) 9

Wong v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.,
2006 WL 2042512 (E.D. Mich. 2006) 10

Zimmer v. Cooperneff Advisors, Inc.,
--- F.3d ---, 2008 WL 1700526 (3d Cir. Apr. 14,
2008).....12, 16

Statutes and Rules:

9 U.S.C. § 2 i, 4, 22

15 U.S.C. § 1679f(a)..... 14

15 U.S.C. § 1679f(c).....14

Other Authorities:

Carole Buckner,
*Toward a Pure Arbitral Paradigm of Classwide
Arbitration: Arbitral Power and Federal Preemp-
tion*, 82 Denv. U.L. Rev. 301 (2004).....3

Alan Kaplinsky,
Scorecard on Class-Action Waivers,
1657 PLI/Corp 127 (2008).....12

Eugene Gressman, *et al.*,
Supreme Court Practice (9th ed. 2007).....15, 21
